
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date Tuesday, 19 October 2021 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Kieran Robinson 01952 382061 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors S Bentley, E J Carter, G H Cook, T L B Janke, R Mehta, 
B J Thompson and C R Turley (Chair), Co-optees  

 

AGENDA 
Page 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 4 

3.   Neighbourhood Enforcement Activity Review 5 - 10 
 To receive the report of Dean Sargeant (Director: Neighbourhood & 

Enforcement Services).  
 
The Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Community Safety and Customer 
Services will attend for this item. 
 

 

4.   Strategic Transport Review (Scene Setting) 11 - 14 
 To receive the presentation of Dean Sargeant (Director: Neighbourhood 

& Enforcement Services). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport and 
Infrastructure will attend for this item. 
 

 

5.   Review of Development Management Including APT 15 - 46 
 To receive the report of James Dunn (Director: Prosperity & 

Investment).  
 

 

6.   Chair's Update 
 

 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at 6.00 pm in Telford Room, Addenbrooke 

House, Ironmasters Way, Telford TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors E J Carter, G H Cook and C R Turley (Chair) 
 
In Attendance: K Robinson (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) 
 
Apologies: Councillor T L B Janke, R Mehta and B J Thompson 
 
COMSC16 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
COMSC17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
COMSC18 Terms of Reference 
 
The Chair advised that this item had been deferred. 
 
COMSC19 Work Programme 2021/2022 
 
The Chair advised that this item had been deferred. 
 
COMSC20 Neighbourhood Enforcement Activity Review 
 
The Chair advised that this item had been deferred. 
 
COMSC21 Strategic Transport Review (Scene Setting) 
 
The Chair advised that this item had been deferred. 
 
COMSC22 Chair's Update 
 
None. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.07 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 19 October 2021 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
SAFER AND CLEANER NEIGHBOURHOODS THROUGH THE 
APPROPRIATE USE OF ENFORCEMENT 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: NEIGHBOURHOOD & ENFORCEMENT 
SERVICES 

 
 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Results from the 2020 Telford & Wrekin residents survey illustrate that 

77% of respondents stated that they either ‘Strongly agree’ or ‘Tend to 

agree’ that their neighbourhood is a safe place to live.   

 

1.2 Robust Enforcement is a key priority for the Council as part of our work 

to Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough.  The Council 

fulfils a variety of enforcement duties spanning a number of services 

including Planning, Housing and Public Protection.  This Committee 

report focuses on the activities of the Neighbourhood Enforcement 

team since the start of 2020.   

 

1.3 Much in the same way as other regulatory services of the Council, the 

Neighbourhood Enforcement team work to protect and support our 

residents and businesses in the following ways: 

 Tackle Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB); 

 Investigate Environmental Crime; 

 Undertake Civil Parking Enforcement (adopted on the 31st 
January 2020); 

 Utilise CCTV infrastructure; 
 
1.4 This report provides an overview of enforcement activity and progress  

within Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services from January 202
[...]
 the Council rethinking how to tackle fly 

tipping going forward; therefore a new Fly Tipping Strategy is currently in 

development that will set out the approach to tackle fly tipping across the 

borough. 

 

3.4 The summer of 2020 also saw a significant increase in littering across the 

borough with evidence particularly from fast food restaurants.  In 

response, a letter to all drive thru restaurants was sent in June 2020 from 

the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Community 

Safety and Customer Services and the Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhood, Commercial Services and Regeneration to enlist their 

support in reducing the amount of street litter.  This has resulted in an 

evolving partnership project with a large restaurant chain with outlets 

across Telford; this includes sharing of data to highlight litter hotspots 

near to their restaurants which in turn is supported by litter picks 

undertaken by their staff.  This partnership approach and information 

sharing ensures our delivery is intelligence led helping to reduce levels of 

litter across the Borough. The success of this project has supported this 

restaurant chain working across a wider Telford footprint, litter picking in 

priority areas. 

 
Civil Parking Enforcement   

 
3.5 Following Cabinet Approval in 2019 for Telford and Wrekin Council to 

progress Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) this new arrangement became 
embedded within the authority from 1st April 2020. This new arrangement 
focussed on the Councils Neighbourhood Enforcement Team taking the 
lead role in enforcing parking both on and off street. 

 
3.6 As a result of the first national lockdown during 2020, CPE was 

suspended in line with government guidance.  However, with the easing 
of national lockdown in June 2020 CPE activity resumed as part of our 
support to safely reopen district centres and local business.  The graphic 
below summarises this activity: February 1st 2020 to 31st May 2021. 

Page 
[...]
ery and recording into 

the purpose built control room in Oakengates.  This control room is 

operated by volunteers approved and managed by West Mercia Police. 

 

3.14  An overview of the CCTV system is provided in the graphic below: 

 

 
 

Next Steps 
 
3.16 A Fly Tipping Strategy is in the closing stages of development; once 

complete and approved this will set out how the authority will work with 
partners to tackle fly tipping across the Borough.  

 
3.17 Along with increased media coverage on enforcement activities, we are 

currently finalising dedicated web pages to host details on our 
enforcement activity.  The dedicated web pages will provide details of our 
enforcement activity including appeals for information and recent 
successes to engage our communities in our enforcement activity. 

 
3.18 As outlined within this report, we will continue use intelligence and data to 

inform our approach to enforcement and compliance to ensure residents 
are protected.  We will continue to take an active part in the multi agency 
MATES exercises where possible. 

 

Page 9



 

3.19 The new £2.5m Safer & Stronger Communities Programme, as outlined in 
the 18 February 2021 Cabinet report, will also bring investment into 
known crime and ASB locations to help address the root cause of crime 
as well as the impact of crime itself.    This programme will be multi-
agency and based on the Brookside Safer Streets and emerging Sutton 
Hill Safer Streets programmes working in partnership with West Mercia 
Police and the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
4. IMPACT ASSESSMENT – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 
4.1 While Civil Parking Enforcement is relatively new to Telford & Wrekin 

Council this report outlines successful implementation and management 
that has enabled enforcement activities to be delivered through the 
Community Action Team (CAT) working in partnership with Town and 
Parish Council’s.  

 
4.2 Through delivery of the CAT, additional resource has been 
[...]
 Authority Building Control and associated 
enforcement, Development Control Highway Engineers, Rights of Way and a range of 
specialist development functions – including ecology and conservation.    
 

1.3 Performance / Scrutiny 
The service is monitored monthly against a range of parameters as set out in Appendix 
1.  Key highlights over the past financial year 2020/21 include 95% of planning 
applications determined within the statutory planning period; this includes  97% of major 
applications determined with the statutory planning period (well above the Government 
best practice of 65%), with 71% of appeal decisions upheld against the Council’s 
decision.   

 
1.4 Branding 

In 2017 the Development Management function moved away from its traditional Telford 
& Wrekin Council – Development Management brand and was replaced by apT for all 
statutory and non-statutory work either within or outside of the Borough. This decision 
was made to support the service providing ‘enhanced services’, from reformed pre 
application advice service to the discharge of conditions and external work outside of the 
Borough.  

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative 
Council priority objective(s)? 

Yes Everyone benefits from a thriving economy  

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 

1st October 2021 
 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

No  

LEGAL ISSUES Yes The Local Government Act 2003 enables councils to 
charge for, or trade in, activities relating to their 
ordinary functions on a commercial basis. Charging 
is only recovering the costs of discretionary services 
whilst trading generates surpluses and profits.  
 
Under section 93 of the 2003 Act, local authorities 
can charge for discretionary services on a cost 
recovery basis.  Discretionary services are defined 
as those services that a local authority has power to 
provide but are not obliged to provide by law. Where 
there is a duty to provide a service, the Authority 
must make this available free of charge, however a 
charge can be applied for enhancements to the 
mandatory service, which is to a higher standard 
than that required by law, and as such considered 
discretionary, to which a charge can be applied.  The 
position in this respect has not significantly changed 
since the principle of apT was established.  
 
A distinction is also made between providing 
discretionary services for the private and public 
sectors.  The Local Authorities (Goods and Services) 
Act 1970 permits the Council to provide discretionary 
services to a large range of public bodies and there 
is no limit on the charges that can be made as there 
is on completing work for the private sector. 
  
Together with Planning Committee, the Council’s 
Development Management Team has responsibility 
to perform the Council’s statutory planning functions. 
The Council also has clear responsibilities as 
highway authority and in other areas. The proper 
and independent performance of those statutory 
functions must be maintained at all times. It is not 
envisaged that the proposed changes detailed in this 
report will undermine the fair and independent 
exercise of the Council’s planning, highways, 
building control etc functions. However, legal advice 
will be provided to assist the Team if required. 
Clearly defined working arrangements will need to 
continue to demonstrate that the Council’s statutory 
functions are being performed properly.  

Page 16



 
(IR/EH 21st Sept 2021) 
 

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes  The changes proposed remove any perceptions of a 
cross over between statutory and non-statutory 
works, whilst ensuring engagement with applicants 
and additional fees can still be generated.   
 

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

No  

 
 
Part B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 

Introduction: 
 

3.1 Development Management is a statutory and regulatory services provided by the Local 
Authority.  The Service is responsible for ensuring development that accords with local 
and national planning policy and implementing legislation that maintains the interests 
and promotes the sustainable growth of our Borough and communities.  
 

3.2 It is a service that is used by residents and businesses who live in the Borough or are 
looking to invest/move into it.  It has to ensure its independence and an open and 
transparent methodology whilst also delivering sustainable growth and the ‘Business 
Winning, Business Supporting’ agenda.   
 

3.3 The service fulfils a range of statutory duties on behalf of the Council from the 
determination of planning applications (processing c.1200 applications in 2020/21), 
planning enforcement, Local Authority Building Control and enforcement, development 
control highway engineers, Rights of Way and a range of specialist development 
functions – including ecology and conservation.    
 

 The list of statutory services include: 
 

 Local Planning Authority 
o Determination of a range of Planning applications, including prior notifications 
o Discharge of planning conditions  
o Planning Enforcement  
 

 Local Building Control Authority:  
o Building Regulation Applications  
o Enforcement and Regularisation of retrospective works 
o Demolitions  
o Dangerous structures  
o Maintaining records of Initial Notices and Competency  

 
 Local Highway Authority: 

o Consideration of various works made under Highway and Planning legislation:  
 creation of new access points,  
 works to an existing highway, 
 adoption of highways,  
 recording of stopping up and diversion of existing highway, footpaths, 

bridleways and restricted byways   
 Various Highway licences  

Page 17



 
 A range of other services including:  

o Street naming and numbering   
o Maintain the Local Land and Property Gazetteer for the Council. 
o Investigation of complaints relating to High Hedges, made under legislation 
o Identification, adoption and management of Conservation Areas  
o Identification and review of any buildings of local interest  
o To maintain the Outstanding Universal Value of the WHS, including the 

production and delivery of a WHS Management Plan  
o Update the Definitive Map and statement of Public Rights of Way 

 
3.4 In addition to the services above the team as Development Management offer additional 

enhanced discretionary services within the Borough to applicants at an additional charge.  
Such services are provided to varying degrees by Planning Authorities across England. 
 

3.5 Pre-application Planning Advice  
As part of the changes implemented in 2017 the Council introduced charges for pre-
application advice and guidance.  The changes were necessary as the number of 
enquires was significantly higher than the number of planning applications made, taking 
a similar amount of resource and time to consider as a fee paying application.  Free pre-
application enquiries grew to 1700 enquiries in 2016, compared to the 1200 statutory 
planning applications.  Only 25% of the pre application enquiries then progressed 
through to a formal fee paying application, meaning resource had been effectively lost 
on a significant number of enquiries; whilst the service could not support the resource 
needed, meaning there were delays to responses and processing of applications, in 
addition to the quality of the response and further impacts on wider planning mattes such 
as the discharge of conditions, delaying developments commencing on site; in addition 
to increasing enforcement investigations.  
 

3.6 The changes sought to focus on the enquires that wanted to invest, by requesting a fee 
that was proportionate to the actual time spent on the enquiry and provide a more 
focused, quality and timely service. As part of that change the process was enhanced 
and clearly defined in terms of the requirements of appli
[...]
ired by the condition are designed to the satisfactory level to 
discharge the condition, and the condition is discharged accordingly saving time and 
reducing the cost of external consultants who may need to redesign any submitted 
scheme to the requirements of the LPA. The second is a prioritised process, which 
considers the submitted details on an agreed timetable, and this is resourced 
accordingly.  

 
3.13 Highway Design 

As proposed sites are developed support can be accessed in designing highway 
infrastructure, whether on the adopted highway network, on new roads coming forward 
for adoption, or on those roads to be maintained privately. The service also includes 
street lighting design and drainage designs that has limited resource externally and 
therefore generally have long lead in times. It is suited to small and medium sized 
developments that do not have the financial resources to access the major development 
consultancies.  DCP (Dynamic Cone Penetrometer) testing has also been made 
available, carried out by the Highway Site Engineers in the team; whilst inspecting the 
road works on adopted highways, or in respect of highways coming forward for adoption, 
the test is used to determine the structural properties of sub-grade materials beneath 
road pavements, and ensures any highway design is stable and appropriate for the 
location, reducing future maintenance costs for the Council, or landowner.  
 

3.14 Other Services available to customers outside of the Borough: 
As part of the 2017 re-structure and creation of the apT brand, a range of new services 
and service packages were developed for external clients these include: 

Page 19



 
 Promotion of land for allocation in Local Plans to other LPAs 
 Advice and preparation of Neighbourhood Plans on behalf of Town /Parish Councils 

in other LPA areas. 
 Building Regulations to work beyond the authority boundary widening the Market 

area; working in partnership with other LABCs, as allowed i
[...]
ork has been secured since the creation of apT.  The majority of      
 the work has been secured with other public sector partners.  This has generated 
 income over the past three years with specific examples including: 

 North Kestevan Borough Council: Working in partnership with the biT team a 
tender was secured for a range of highway & drainage design, infrastructure 
design, and clerk of works, to support the delivery of a new industrial estate 
development at a value of c£300k across 3 years 

 Cornovii Homes (Wholly owned housing company of Shropshire Council): 
Providing highway & infrastructure strategy & design; ecology statements; 
Providing Historic Building and Heritage statements 

 Shropshire Council: Providing Ecological and Highway support to planning 
applications  

 Wolverhampton Council: Providing specialist planning support for planning 
applications  

Page 20



 Herefordshire Council: Providing Ecological support to planning applications  

 Working in partnership with Shropshire Rural Communities Charity to support a 
number of Parish Councils in Shropshire developing neighbourhood plans.  

 
3.17 The addition of external work has generated additional income year on year. Specifically 

in the first financial year 2017/18 c£125k was generated. By year 4 - 2020/21 the service 
generated an additional £700k, which has gone towards supporting front line services 
across the Council whilst also ensuring the service is of a size to react to changes in 
statutory work.  

 
3.18 Branding  

In 2017 the Development Management function moved away from its traditional Telford 
& Wrekin Council brand and was replaced by apT for all statutory and non-statutory work 
either within or outside of the Borough.   

 
3.19 The branding of apT had a linkage with biT but was set up separately as a development 

consultancy.  This included the production of a range of new outward facing digital 
platforms including: 

 apT web site 

 LinkedIn platform  


[...]
non-statutory case load. This can only be achieved by retaining 
the external income and continuing to market the service. This cannot be achieved under 
the brand of TWC. As the service area is now aligned with biT there is an opportunity for 
TWC to have just one dedicated outward facing development consultancy.   
 

3.24 There are also risks to this; firstly biT submit planning applications for determination and 
building regulation applications, both of which are independent statutory processes; the 

Page 21

http://www.apt-group.co.uk/index.html
https://www.linkedin.com/company/apt-group-uk
https://twitter.com/apTgroupuk
mailto:___@apt-group.co.uk


department must therefore not be associated with this name in this process, and this 
view has been clear from Members since the conception of apT.  Secondly apT has 
developed a client base and marketed a brand for four years, this will need to be 
converted into biTs identity to ensure the customers know the service is still accessible, 
but to also attract new clients. The identity should be as one, and it is suggested a project 
team is put in place along with a project officer to oversee the conversion of the brand, 
prepare a new business plan, and marketing strategy and monitoring to ensure its 
successful delivery. Some employees within apT will need revised job descriptions in 
association with the new direction, as some elements of the role may be lost. Officers 
within apT will still be expected to correspond externally for work bases – such as with 
other authorities, on work not associated with statutory roles, therefore access to a 
communal email should be provided to continue this work. These will not be personal 
emails but grouped ie ecology@biT-group.co.uk.  

  
4. Conclusion 

4.1 Development Management is a high performing service area that achieves standards 
well above those set by government in terms determination of applications.  It is a key 
‘gateway’ for developers/investors to the Cou
[...]
                   

1,182.00£                       1,680.00£                       

2,365.00£                       3,675.00£                       

3,547.00£                       4,410.00£                       

Wolverhampton Wyre Forest

FREE

 No Fee's Indicated On 

Google 
No Fee Given

No Fee Given

FREE

Page 44



Previous Charges 2017
Current Charges As Of 

2019

45.00£                           47.10£                                

65.00£                           68.15£                                

95.00£                           

193.60£                              

324.60£                              

£310 - £620 649.75£                              

1,230.00£                     1,285.20£                          

2,460.00£                     2,578.25£                          

3,690.00£                     3,867.85£                          

Wcyhavon 

 No Fee's Given  

No Fee's Given 

 No Fee's Indicated On 

Google  

 No Fee's Indicated On 

Google  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Neighbourhood Enforcement Activity Review
	4 Strategic Transport Review (Scene Setting)
	5 Review of Development Management Including APT
	Appendix 1 - apT Monitoring Figures 2020-21
	Planning
	Building Regs & LDO

	Appendix 2 - Pre Application
	Appendix 3 - Pre App - Charges - Comparison




Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on
Tuesday, 19 October 2021 at 6.00 pm in Telford Room, Addenbrooke
House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT

Present:
(Chair)

Councillors S Bentley, E J Carter, G H Cook and C R Turley

In Attendance:
Apologies: Councillor T L B Janke and R Mehta
COMSC23 Declarations of Interest
None.
COMSC24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair.
COMSC25 Neighbourhood Enforcement Activity Review
The Committee received the report of the Director: Neighbourhood &
Enforcement Services.
Members heard that the report was an update on the work of the
Neighbourhood Enforcement team in 2020 and an overview of the team’s
areas of focus for 2021 to date. Key themes included tackling anti-social
behaviour (ASB), investigating environmental crime, the rollout of civil parking
enforcement powers, and CCTV works. The team’s work was underpinned by
intelligence and data but engagement and education remained key.
In tackling ASB, there was a dedicated reporting line, which picked up a
number of issues for the team to investigate. Fly-tipping constituted a part of
this work and there had been an increase in this activity during the pandemic.
Partnership work with the police and other agencies, through the MATES
programme, was of the utmost importance. The pooling of information and
intelligence allowed for a single approach to ASB and criminal behaviour
across the Borough.
In its work, the Council utilised all of the tools and powers available to it;
proactive use of a significant CCTV system that covered the Borough’s town
centres were a part of this strategy.
The Authority had taken on civil littering from vehicles legislation and was
holding the registered keeper of such vehicles from which littering occurred to

account. Fines of £150 would be issued to the keeper of these vehicles. From
May 2021 to the date of the meeting, over 60 fines of this nature had been
issued. Officers stressed that fine targets were not used.
Work had also been carried out targeting fly-posting, abandoned vehicles, and
unauthorised encampment. There had been over 7500 reports of fly-tipping,
over 580 abandoned vehicles, and over 189 reports of graffiti.
Civil parking enforcement powers had been acquired in 2020 but
implementation of the powers had been delayed due to Covid-19. Almost
7000 tickets had been issued since implementation and complaints around
officer conduct were low.
The CCTV project had been significant, with the establishing of a control room
at Oakengates that was staffed by volunteers and the camera stock of the
Borough nearing 500 cameras. Existing cameras had been upgraded and now
provided high quality images.
A discussion followed and Members posed a number of questions:
There was concern that people did not report matters to the police as often as
they should, could people be encouraged to do so?
There was a misconception that people did not report, people did report and
when they did, the Council had provided CCTV images to assist the police
where possible.
Norbroom Park, Newport, had been subject to significant and ongoing
vandalism, could roaming CCTV be utilised at the park?
While there could be an issue, due to a lack of lighting, the Authority could
look into the matter.
Who was responsible for the removal of waste fly-tipped on private land?
The legislation covering the matter mandated that the Council support
investigations into such fly-tipping, however, the responsibility for removal lay
with the landowner.
How could those affected be assisted?
CCTV could be deployed in key areas to deter fly-tipping. Work was also
being carried out to improve lighting and signage in key areas. The Authority
was working in partnership with the Environment Agency, Farmers Union, and
police to share intelligence.
It was suggested that a joint working group, with the Environment Scrutiny
Committee, could be established to examine fly-tipping. The suggestion
received broad agreement.
COMSC26 Strategic Transport Review (Scene Setting)
Members received the report of the Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement
Services.

The Local Transport Plan, an overarching document covering the
management of highways, had been in place since 2011 and ran through to
2026. There were, in addition, a number of sub-strategies. All came together
to present the overall network management. Since the plan was originally
written, there had been significant changes in the Borough – notably the
climate emergency.
Work on the replacement Local Transport Plan had begun and the plan was in
its early stages. Officers would be looking to hold workshops, both internally
and externally, to gather thoughts on the new proposals. A number of other
strategies, including the local plan, would inform the new transport plan.
The Committee also received updates on a number of other issues.
With regard to electric vehicles (EV), Members heard that, while EV was
growing, there were relatively few EV in the Borough but that the Council was
planning for an expansion in the number of such vehicles. At the time of the
meeting, there 24 publicly available charging points in Telford. The Authority
was keen to improve access to charging points and would be working with
private car park operators and businesses to expand availability. Linking into
the Council’s bus strategy, electric buses were being investigated with a view
to decarbonising transport to as great an extent as possible.
As part of a national bus strategy, the Council would have access to
significant funding to improve bus services in the Borough. An enhanced bus
partnership scheme had to be implemented by June 2021 as a condition of
funding partnership and improvement plans had to be in place by April 2022.
Officers were looking to increase usage of bus services and to improve
routes. New guidance from the Department for Transport was being received
on a daily basis.
The Bus Service Improvement Strategy (BSIP) was reviewed by bi-annually
and republished yearly. The Council had consulted with residents to discover
why they did not travel by bus and what would encourage them to travel by
bus more often. From that consultation, issues were identified surrounding
fare structuring, multi-operating ticketing, and network coverage. Consultation
carried out by the adult social care team had also informed the review having
highlighted barriers to services. There was an ambition to develop a more
resilient network with wider route coverage and better rural services. The
Department for Transport wished to see reduced fares.
Active travel had been a focus in the preceding year, with officers noting the
Council’s Gear Change policy. An active travel policy had been developed in
2017 and was due for review. A consultation had been carried out in June and
July 2021 and received a strong response. The Authority was processing
responses and working with partners to develop a revised strategy.
Following the report, Members posed a number of questions:
When could a report on Active Travel be expected?
April 2022.

Would the bus strategy report be available in the same timeframe?
This was expected in early 2022. The BSIP was intended to be a living
document and it was hoped that the Council’s scrutiny function could review
the document in the first quarter of 2022.
What was being done to encourage and facilitate business provision of EV
charging points? Especially with regard to businesses with forecourts, such as
McDonalds.
The Authority would look to engage commercial partners and operators of
shopping sites. It was hoped that the Council’s strategy would sufficiently
demonstrate the demand for EV charge points and that businesses would
bring forward their own initiatives or the Council could work with business to
deliver the necessary infrastructure. The EV strategy would not just be a
matter of the Council building infrastructure alone.
What role was there for rail in the transport strategy?
Rail would be a key part of the strategy and there were ambitions for
electrification of the line between Shrewsbury and Wolverhampton.
How much did the bus subsidy spend amount to? How was it split?
The subsidy was £400,000. The spending split was not to hand.
Following questions, there was a discussion on the provision of rural bus
services.
A suggestion was made that the Council’s red bus service could supplement
bus services in rural areas during school hours when the buses were not in
use.
COMSC27 Review of Development Management Including APT
The Committee received the report of the Director: Prosperity & Investment.
As a result of a change of service area reporting lines and a limited range of
concerns raised on the subject of apT, the Council’s development
management function, a review of apT and development management had
been undertaken.
Development Management (branded as ApT) fulfilled a number of duties. It
had determined over 1200 planning applications in the calendar year
2020/2021, seeing a 25% increase in applications being made compared to
previous years. It was also responsible for the Authority’s building control and
enforcement, development control relating to highways engineering, and
rights of way. In addition to these functions, apT provided a range of specialist
development services.
Development Management (branded as ApT) offered enhanced discretionary
services, and was encouraged by government to do so. One such services
was the offer of pre-application planning advice. The charges for this service
were available in the meeting papers and were on the lower end of the pricing

for such services within the region. It was thought that the process provided
for higher quality applications enabling greater service efficiency. Additionally,
the service provided a development brief service, fast track service, highway
design, and Planning Performance Agreements.
External work was also undertaken, with work outside of the Borough taken
on. Such work included the promotion of local plans, neighbourhood plan
work, and support to other local authorities on specialist areas such as
ecology.
In terms of service performance, in excess of 90% of applications were
delivered against statutory timescales compared to a government target of
around 60%. 71% of appeals against the Council had been dismissed and a
significant number of enforcement cases had been undertaken.
The review highlighted that development management was a high performing
service area with a number of external clients generating income for the
Authority to deliver frontline services. However, issues around branding had to
be resolved.
The Council’s Development Management function had been rebranded as
apT in 2017. This included a website, social media platform, change in logo,
and email addresses. Correspondence from the local planning authority was,
therefore, apT branded. Though the correspondence included the civic office
address and a Telford & Wrekin Council logo, the fact that apT was the
Council was not necessarily clear. Complaints had been received because of
the confusion that led to residents believing the function had been outsourced
to a private company.
As a result of the review, the decision had been made to withdraw the apT
brand name and to revert to the old branding. External work would continue
under the BiT branding. A project team would be established to oversee the
conversion of appropriate materials to BiT branding and communicating the
changes to clients.
In the ensuing discussion, Members noted that there was some confusion
around the apT branding and that there had been a negative perception of the
service as a result of this.
COMSC28 Chair's Update
None.
The meeting ended at 7.34 pm
Chairman:
Date:

Tuesday, 30 November 2021

